502054657 09/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
McSwaney & Associates Consulting, Inc.	09/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Security Life of Denver Insurance Company
Street Address:	100 Deerfield Lane
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Malvern
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19355

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60931078
Application Number:	12124694

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027197049 Phone: 202-719-7000

Email: ptodocket@wileyrein.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Scott A. Felder
Address Line 1: 1776 K Street NW

Address Line 2: ATTN: Patent Administration

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 80251-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott A. Felder

Total Attachments: 3

source=MACtoSLD#page1.tif source=MACtoSLD#page2.tif source=MACtoSLD#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028930 FRAME: 0344

OF \$80.00 60931078

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, McSwaney & Associates Consulting, Inc., of 7030 Se Harbor Circle, Stuart, FL 34996 ("ASSIGNOR") is the owner of all right, title, and interest in, to, and under a certain invention entitled:

METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ADMINISTERING INDEXED LIFE INSURANCE

and described in United States provisional application no. 60/931,078, filed May 21, 2007 (now expired) and United States application no. 12/124,694, filed May 21, 2008 (now pending), and any and all other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, inter partes reviews, post grant reviews, National phase applications, including petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the invention, and the patents, extensions, or derivations thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may issue thereon (collectively referred to herein as the "Patent Property").

AND, WHEREAS, Security Life of Denver Insurance Company, a Colorado corporation having a place of business located at 100 Deerfield Lane, Suite 300, Malvern, PA 19355 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights to the Patent Property, including all rights to all patents and patent applications corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said Patent Property, including the aforesaid United States patent applications, any other United States patent application(s), including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, inter partes reviews, and post grant reviews, based in whole or in part on said United States patent applications or in whole or in part on said Patent Property, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said Patent Property, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said Patent Property or any part(s) thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said Patent Property, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNEE may record this assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028930 FRAME: 0345 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused one of its duly authorized officers to hereunder set his/her hand and seal on the date shown below.

FOR ASSIGNOR: MCSWANEY & ASSOCIATES CONSULTING, INC.

By: Mame: Title:	M Server	Date:	_, 201
County of State of)) ss:		
On this County and State aforesaime to be the person of	d, personally appeared	2, before me a Notary Public in and, to me known and kn and sealed the foregoing instrument.	nown to
(SEAL)		Notary Public	
		My Commission Expires	

FOR ASSIGNEE: SECURITY LIFE OF DENVER INSURANCE COMPANY

By: J. Shell Name: Spencer T. Shell Title: VP, Asst. Treasurer a.	nd Asst. Secretar	Date:	9-10-	, 2012
County of)	/		
State of) ss:)			
On this 10 day of County and State aforesaid, personal me to be the person of that name acknowledged the same to be of his f	y appeared <u>Spence</u> , who signed and so	ealed the	to me known ar foregoing instr	ument, and
(SEAL) INFICIA PULLY ST. JULY 31 2016 T.		Notary Pu		UN

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028930 FRAME: 0347

RECORDED: 09/10/2012